Lagos bat virus virulence in mice inoculated by the
peripheral route
W. MARKOTTER 1*, I. V. KUZMIN 2, C. E. RUPPRECHT 2
AND L. H. NEL 1
1 Department of Microbiology and Plant Pathology, Faculty of Natural and Agricultural Sciences, University of
Pretoria, South Africa
2 Poxvirus and Rabies Branch, National Center for Zoonotic, Vector-borne and Enteric Diseases, Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention, Atlanta, GA, USA

METHODS
Eleven lyssavirus representatives were included in the
present study (Table 1). These isolates were amplified
in suckling mouse brain using i.c. inoculation.
Selection of the LBV representatives was based on
their phylogenetic positions in lineages A and C
(Fig. 1) and their ability to be amplified to significant
titres by mouse inoculation. The single available
Table 1. Information about lyssavirus isolates used in experimental infections of mice
Virus name Genotype
Year of
isolation Geographical origin Animal species Reference
WAmyotis 1 2004 Washington, USA Bat (Myotis sp.) Present
study
MOKVSA(252/97) 3 1997 South Africa Cat [31]
LBVCAR1974 2 (Lineage C) 1974 Central African Republic Bat (Micropteropus pusillus) [32]
LBVSA1982 2 (Lineage C) 1982 South Africa Cat [33]
LBVSEN1985 2 (Lineage A) 1985 Senegal Bat (Eidolon helvum) [34]
LBVZIM1986 2 (Lineage C) 1986 Zimbabwe Cat [35]
LBVAFR1999 2 (Lineage A) 1999 Imported into France from an
unknown origin in Africa
Bat (Rousettus aegyptiacus) [36]
LagSA2003 2 (Lineage C) 2003 South Africa Bat (Epomophorus wahlbergi) [37]
LagSA2004 2 (Lineage C) 2004 South Africa Bat (Epomophorus wahlbergi) [37]
Mongoose2004 2 (Lineage C) 2004 South Africa Mongoose (Atilax paludinosus) [38]
LBVSA2006 2 (Lineage C) 2006 South Africa Bat (Epomophorus wahlbergi) [39]
1156 W. Markotter and others
isolate of lineage B (LBVNIG1956) was not included
because titres of this virus were low even after exten-
sive passaging in mouse brain and cell cultures. The